

No. 08-10521

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MGE UPS SYSTEMS, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

POWER PROTECTION SERVICES, LLC; BILL WILKIE,

Defendants-Appellees,

GE CONSUMER AND INDUSTRIAL, INC.; GE INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS, INC.;
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY; POWER MAINTENANCE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the
Northern District Of Texas, Fort Worth Division, No. 4:04-CV-929Y

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REHEARING**

Of Counsel:

DAVID CARSON
General Counsel
United States Copyright Office
Library of Congress
101 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20559

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES T. JACKS
United States Attorney

THOMAS M. BONDY
(202) 514-4825
MARK R. FREEMAN
(202) 514-5714
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7228
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. THE PANEL ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT SECTION 1201(a)(1) PROHIBITS ONLY ACCESS THAT WOULD VIOLATE THE COPYRIGHT ACT..	4
B. PANEL REHEARING IS APPROPRIATE IN LIGHT OF THE COURT'S ALTERNATIVE HOLDING THAT MGE FAILED TO CARRY ITS BURDEN OF PROOF..	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ECF FILING STANDARDS CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Chamberlain Group, Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc.</u> , 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<u>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</u> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004).	7
<u>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</u> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7

Statutes:

17 U.S.C. § 701.....	2
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A).....	4, 11
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(C).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(3)(A).....	4
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(3)(B).....	5
17 U.S.C. § 1201(b)(1)(A).....	6
17 U.S.C. § 1201(b)(2)(B).....	6
17 U.S.C. § 1201(d)-(g).....	8
17 U.S.C. § 1201(i)-(j).	8
17 U.S.C. § 1204(a).	2

Regulations:

<u>Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies</u> , 75 Fed. Reg. 43825 (July 27, 2010).....	7
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

Staff of House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., Section-By-Section Analysis of H.R. 2281 (Comm. Print 1998)..... 9

H.R. Rep. 105-551, Part II (1998)..... 9

No. 08-10521
